

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**THE IOWA ASSOCIATION OF  
BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY,**  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**THE CITY OF WATERLOO, THE WATERLOO COMMISSION ON  
HUMAN RIGHTS AND MARTIN L. PETERSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY**  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

*APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY  
HONORABLE JOHN BAUERCAMPER, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE*

---

***AMENDED FINAL BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE:***  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF IOWA  
IOWA CHAPTER OF THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION  
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT  
LAW PROFESSORS  
**IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

**Shefali Aurora**  
ACLU of Iowa  
505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 808  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309  
PHONE: (515) 243-3988  
FAX: (515) 243-8506  
EMAIL: [shefali.aurora@aclu-ia.org](mailto:shefali.aurora@aclu-ia.org)

**Rita Bettis Austen**  
ACLU of Iowa  
505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 808  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309  
PHONE: (515) 243-3988  
FAX: (515) 243-8506  
EMAIL: [rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org](mailto:rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org)

*Counsel for amicus curiae ACLU of Iowa*

**Leonard Bates**

NEWKIRK ZWAGERMAN  
521 E. Locust St., Suite 300  
Des Moines, IA 50309  
PHONE: (515) 883-2000  
EMAIL: [lbates@newkirklaw.com](mailto:lbates@newkirklaw.com)

**Melissa C. Hasso**

SHERINIAN & HASSO LAW FIRM  
111 E. Grand Ave., Suite 212  
Des Moines, IA 50309  
PHONE: (515) 224-2079  
EMAIL: [mhasso@sherinianlaw.com](mailto:mhasso@sherinianlaw.com)

*Counsel for amicus curiae Iowa NELA*

**Elizabeth Avery\***

NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW  
PROJECT  
2030 Addison Street, Suite 420  
Berkeley, CA 94704  
PHONE: (510) 663-5708  
EMAIL: [bavery@nelp.org](mailto:bavery@nelp.org)

*Counsel for amicus curiae NELP*

\* *Pro Hac Vice* Application filed

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... 5

**STATEMENT REQUIRED BY IOWA R. APP. PRO. 6.906(4)(d)**..... 10

**STATEMENTS OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE***..... 10

**ARGUMENT** ..... 14

**I. BACKGROUND ON FAIR CHANCE LEGISLATION** ..... 15

**II. WATERLOO ENACTED THE FAIR CHANCE ORDINANCE TO REMEDY PRONOUNCED LOCAL RACIAL DISPARITIES** ..... 18

**III. STATE LAW DOES NOT PREEMPT WATERLOO’S FAIR CHANCE ORDINANCE**..... 20

A. Iowa’s Home Rule Law ..... 21

B. The Fair Chance Ordinance is a Valid Exercise of Waterloo’s Authority Under Iowa Home Rule and Section 216.19(1)(c). 20

C. Iowa Code Section 364.3(12) Did Not Create an Exception to ICRA..... 24

D. The Waterloo Fair Chance Ordinance is Not Preempted Because It Does Not Exceed or Conflict with Existing Federal and State Civil Rights Laws Prohibiting Unfair Hiring Practices with a Discriminatory Racial Impact. .... 32

1. *Federal courts and the EEOC have long recognized that Title VII bars employers from excluding job applicants with conviction records when such policies disproportionately impact workers of color and are not justified by business necessity*..... 33

2. *Fair chance hiring laws clearly do not conflict with federal law given that nearly 200 such laws and policies have been adopted nationwide over the past two decades.....* 38

**CONCLUSION .....** 39

**COST CERTIFICATE.....** 42

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....** 42



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### IOWA SUPREME COURT

<i>Baker v. City of Iowa City</i> , 750 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2008). .....	22-25, 28
<i>Chelsea Theater Corp. v. City of Burlington</i> , 258 N.W.2d 372 (Iowa 1977). .....	30
<i>City of Davenport v. Seymour</i> , 755 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2008). .....	20, 31
<i>Goodell v. Humboldt County</i> , 575 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 1998). .....	20
<i>Green v. City of Cascade</i> , 231 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1975). .....	20
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	32-33
<i>Iowa Grocery Industry Assoc. v City of Des Moines</i> , 712 N.W.2d 675 (Iowa 2006). ..	29
<i>Kelly v. State</i> , 525 N.W.2d 409 (Iowa 1994). .....	24, 27
<i>Madden v. City of Iowa City</i> , 848 N.W.2d 40 (Iowa 2014). .....	19
<i>Pippin v. State</i> , 854 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014).....	21
<i>Police Officers Ass’n v. Sioux City</i> , 495 N.W.2d 687 (Iowa 1993).....	28
<i>Renda v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 784 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2010). .....	21
<i>Simon Seeding &amp; Sod, Inc. v. Dubuque Human Rights Comm’n</i> , 895 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2017). .....	21

### OTHER CASES

<i>Conn. v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982) .....	37
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977).....	37
<i>El v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority (SEPTA)</i> , 479 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2007). .....	34
<i>Green v. Missouri Pacific Railroad</i> , 523 F.2d 1290, 1298-99 (8th Cir. 1975).....	34-35

<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	37
--	----

**STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Ames, Iowa, Ordinance No. 3128 (1991).....	22
Cedar Rapids, Iowa, Ordinance 2-99 (1999).....	22
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat 1071 .....	33
Decorah, Iowa, Ordinance 1082 § 1 (part) (2005). .....	22-23
Des Moines, Iowa, Ordinance Ch. 62 (2001). .....	22-23
H-1107, 2017 Leg., 87th Sess. (Iowa 2017).....	26-27
H.F. 295, 2017 Leg., 87th Sess. (Iowa 2017).....	25-27
H.S.B. 92, 2017 Leg., 87th Sess. (Iowa 2017) .....	26-27
Iowa City, Iowa, Ordinance 95-3697 (1995).....	23
Iowa Code § 216.18(1) (2020). .....	21
Iowa Code § 216.19 (2020). .....	passim
Iowa Code §§ 331.301(1)-(7) (2020). .....	19, 20
Iowa Code § 364.3(3) (2020). .....	19, 20, 29
Iowa Code § 364.1, 364.2, 364.6 (2007).....	19
Iowa Code § 364.3(12) (2020). .....	passim
Iowa Const. art. III, §§ 38A.....	19
Iowa Const. art. III, §§ 39A.....	19
S.F. 427, 88th Gen. Assembly (Iowa 2007).....	22

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- 1983 Iowa Op. Atty. Gen. 88 (Iowa A.G.), 1983 WL 41812 ..... 22
- African Americans in Iowa: 2020*, The State Data Cent. of Iowa and The Iowa Comm’n. on the Status of African-Americans, Feb. 2020), <https://www.iowadatacenter.org/Publications/aaprofile2020.pdf/view>. ..... 17
- Background Checking—The Use of Criminal Background Checks in Hiring Decisions*, Soc’y for Human Res. Mgmt., 3 (2012), <http://bit.ly/2mhlrzh>. ..... 15
- Beth Avery, Nat’l Emp’t Law Project, *Ban the Box: U.S. Cities, Counties and States Adopt Fair-Chance Policies to Advance Employment Opportunities for People with Past Convictions* 1 (July 2019), <https://s27147.pcdn.co/wp-content/uploads/Ban-the-Box-Fair-Chance-State-and-Local-Guide-July-2019.pdf>. ..... 16, 38
- Database: Arrest rates for blacks in Iowa*, Des Moines Register Data Central, (last visited July 2, 2020), <https://db.desmoinesregister.com/arrests-for-blacks-in-iowa.pg.10>. ..... 18
- Davis Brown Law Firm, *Certain Landlords Must Adapt Screening*, (Dec. 4, 2019), <https://www.jdsupra.com/legalnews/certain-landlords-must-adapt-screening-88878/>. ..... 23
- Devah Pager, *The Mark of a Criminal Record*, 108 Am. J. of Soc. 937, 955-56 (2003), <http://bit.ly/1vNQBJk>. ..... 15-16
- EEOC, *Enforcement Guidance on the Consideration of Arrest and Conviction Records in Employment Decisions Under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act* (2012), [https://www.eeoc.gov/sites/default/files/migrated\\_files/laws/guidance/arrest\\_conviction.pdf](https://www.eeoc.gov/sites/default/files/migrated_files/laws/guidance/arrest_conviction.pdf). ..... 36, 37
- EEOC, *What You Should Know: The EEOC and Arrest and Conviction Records*, (2012), <https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/what-you-should-know-eeoc-and-arrest-and-conviction-records>. ..... 16, 35
- Erin Adele Scharff, *Hyper Preemption: A Reordering of the State-Local Relationship?*, 106 Geo. L. J. 1469 (2018) ..... 29



Evan Comen, *For Black Americans moving to a city, these are some of the worst places to settle*, 24/7 Wall Street, (Nov. 8, 2019), <https://www.usatoday.com/story/money/2019/11/08/moving-the-worst-us-cities-for-black-americans/40553101/>. ..... 18

Fed. Bureau of Investigation, *Crime in the United States, 2018: Table 43* (2018), <https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2018/crime-in-the-u.s.-2018/tables/table-43> ..... 14

Iowa General Assembly, Session, *House File 259* video recording of debate on 2017-03-09, <https://www.legis.iowa.gov/dashboard?view=video&chamber=H&clip=H20170309150416798&dt=2017-03-09&offset=708&bill=HF%20295&status=i> ..... 26

Kevin Hardy, *Local smackdown: GOP bill would freeze Iowa minimum wages at \$7.25, ban city, county increases*, Des Moines Register (Feb. 8, 2017), <https://www.desmoinesregister.com/story/news/politics/2017/02/08/gop-bill-freezes-iowa-minium-wage-725-rescinds-local-increases/97625588/> ... 26

National League of Cities, *Principles of Home Rule for the 21st Century* 16-19(2020), <https://www.nlc.org/sites/default/files/2020-02/Home%20Rule%20Principles%20ReportWEB-2.pdf>. ..... 29

Simone Ispa-Landa & Charles E. Loeffler, *Indefinite Punishment and the Criminal Record*, 54 *Criminology* 387, 36-40 (2016), <http://bit.ly/2ngY3zn>. ..... 15

Terry-Ann Craigie, *Employment After Incarceration: Ban the Box and Racial Discrimination*, Brennan Cent. for Just. (2017), <https://www.brennancenter.org/blog/employment-after-incarceration-ban-box-and-racial-discrimination>. ..... 17

Radio Iowa, *Des Moines Adds Special Protection for Homosexuals* (June 5, 2001), <https://www.radioiowa.com/2001/06/05/des-moines-adds-special-protection-for-homosexuals/>. ..... 22

Tory Brecht, Quad City Times, *Bettendorf makes it official, City adds sexual orientation to civil rights ordinance*, (Nov. 3, 2004), [https://qctimes.com/news/local/bettendorf-makes-it-official-city-adds-sexual-orientation-to-civil/article\\_04042a4b-6cca-5c55-8598-f2095c68b3f3.html](https://qctimes.com/news/local/bettendorf-makes-it-official-city-adds-sexual-orientation-to-civil/article_04042a4b-6cca-5c55-8598-f2095c68b3f3.html). ..... 22

Think Iowa City, <i>Iowa City: Ahead of the Curve for the LGBTQ Community</i> , (last visited June 8, 2020), <a href="https://www.thinkiowacity.com/plan-your-trip/lgbtq/">https://www.thinkiowacity.com/plan-your-trip/lgbtq/</a> .	23
Richard Briffault, <i>The Challenge of the New Preemption</i> , 70 Stan. L. Rev. 1995 (2018).	29
Richard Briffault, Nestor M. Davidson & Laurie Reynolds, <i>The New Preemption Reader: Legislation, Cases, and Commentary on the Leading Challenge in Today's State and Local Government Law</i> (2019).	30
Richard Briffault, <i>Punitive Preemption: An Unprecedented Attack on Local Democracy</i> (July 2018), <a href="https://www.abetterbalance.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/10/Punitive-Preemption-White-Paper-FINAL-8.6.18.pdf">https://www.abetterbalance.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/10/Punitive-Preemption-White-Paper-FINAL-8.6.18.pdf</a> .	29
Richard C. Schragger, <i>The Attack on American Cities</i> , 96 Tex. L. Rev. 1163 (2018).	29
Kenneth A. Stahl, <i>Preemption, Federalism, and Local Democracy</i> , 44 Fordham Urb. L. J. 133 (2017).	29
The Sentencing Project, <i>The Color of Justice: Racial and Ethnic Disparity in State Prisons</i> 5 tbl.1 (2016), <a href="http://www.sentencingproject.org/publications/color-of-justice-racial-and-ethnic-disparity-in-state-prisons/">http://www.sentencingproject.org/publications/color-of-justice-racial-and-ethnic-disparity-in-state-prisons/</a> .	15
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Quickfacts: United States</i> , <a href="https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/US/PST045219">https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/US/PST045219</a> (last visited Jul. 7, 2020).	14
